





Regd. Office: Texcellence Complex, Near Anupam Cinema, Khokhara, Ahmedabad - 380 021, India. Phone No.: 91 - 79 - 67777000 • Fax: 91 - 79 - 22773061 • E.mail: texcellence@ashima.in

CIN: L99999GJ1982PLC005253

19th July, 2016

To, BSE Limited Corporate Relationship Department, 25th Floor, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400001 SECURITY CODE NO. 514286 To,
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Exchange Plaza 5th Floor,
Plot no. C/1, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051
SECURITY CODE NO. ASHIMASYN

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Submission of Notice of Annual General Meeting under Regulation 30(6) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015

Pursuant to Regulation 30(6) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith the Notice along with the evoting instructions slip of the Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on Friday, 12th August, 2016. The aforesaid have also been sent to all eligible shareholders along with Annual Report and the same is also available on the website of the Company at www.ashima.in.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking You, Yours Faithfully,

For Ashima Limited

Authorized Person

Encl: As stated

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the 33rd ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING of Ashima Limited will be held on Friday, the 12th August, 2016 at 11.00 a.m. at the Registered Office of the Company at Texcellence Complex, Khokhara-Mehmedabad, Ahmedabad –380 021, to transact the following businesses:

Ordinary Business

- To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2016 and the Reports of the Board of Directors and the Auditors thereon.
- 2. To appoint Mrs. Koushlya Melwani, Director (DIN: 01575110), who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers herself for re-appointment.
- 3. To appoint M/s. Dhirubhai Shah & Doshi, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 102511W) as Statutory Auditors of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting until the conclusion of next Annual General Meeting and authorise the Board to fix their remuneration.

Special Business

4. Approval of Cost Auditors' Remuneration

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148(3) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration payable to M/s. Ankit Sheth & Co., Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 102785), appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company as Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of cost records of the Company pertaining to Company's Product "Textile", be paid remuneration, for the Financial Year ending 31st March, 2017, amounting to Rs.60,000/- (rupees sixty thousand only) plus tax as applicable and re-imbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred by them in connection with the aforesaid audit be and is hereby ratified and confirmed."

5. Approval of Material Related Party Transactions

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT in terms of provisions of Regulation 23 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, consent of the members be and is hereby accorded for ratification / approval of material related party transactions entered into by the Company with related parties as set out in the explanatory statement annexed to the notice convening this meeting.

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to take all such steps as may be deemed necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to this resolution."

Date: 14th May, 2016 By order of the Board of Directors
Place: Ahmedabad For **Ashima Limited**

Regd. Office:

Texcellence Complex, Khokhara-Mehmedabad, Ahmedabad – 380 021.

Hiren S. Mahadevia Company Secretary

Notes:

- 1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE ON HIS / HER BEHALF AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. A person can act as a proxy on behalf of not more than fifty (50) members and holding in aggregate not more than 10% of the total share capital of the company. Members holding more than 10% of the total share capital of the company may appoint a single person as proxy, who shall not act as a proxy for any other member. The instrument of proxy, in order to be effective, should be deposited at the registered office of the company, duly completed and signed, not later than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting. A proxy form is annexed to this report.
- Corporate Members intending to send their authorized representatives to attend the Annual General Meeting, pursuant to Section 113 of the Companies Act, 2013, are requested to send to the Company, a certified copy of the relevant Board Resolution together with the respective specimen signatures of those representative(s) authorized under the said resolution to attend and vote on their behalf at the meeting.
- 3. The relative Explanatory Statement, pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of the businesses under Item No. 4 and 5 of the accompanying notice are annexed hereto.
- 4. In respect of resolution at Item No. 2, a statement giving additional information on the Directors seeking re-appointment is annexed herewith as required under Regulation 36 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- 5. All documents referred to in the accompanying Notice and the Explanatory Statement shall be open for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company during normal business hours (10.00 am to 12.00 pm) on all working days except Saturdays, up to and including the date of the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company.
- 6. The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from 6th August, 2016 to 12th August, 2016 (both days inclusive).
- 7. Electronic copy of the Annual Report for the year 2015-16 is being sent to all the members whose email IDs are registered with the company/depository participant(s) for communication purpose unless any member has requested for hard copy of the same. For members who have not registered their email address, physical copies of the Annual Report for the year 2015-16 is being sent in the permitted mode.
- 8. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to intimate any change of address and / or bank mandate to Link Intime India Pvt. Ltd or Secretarial Department of the company immediately. In case shares held in dematerialized form, the information regarding change of address and bank particulars should be given to their respective Depository Participant.
- 9. Process and manner for voting through Electronic means
 - In compliance with provisions of section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 and Regulation 44(1)&(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the company is pleased to offer the facility of voting through electronic means and the business set out in the Notice above may be transacted through such electronic voting. The facility of voting through electronic means is provided through the e-voting platform of Central Depository Services (India) Limited ("remote e-voting").
 - ii. The remote e-voting will commence on Tuesday, 9th August, 2016 at 9.00 a.m. and will end on Thursday, 11th August, 2016 at 5.00 p.m. During this period the Members of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date (record date) i.e. Friday, 5th August, 2016, may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter. Once the vote on the resolution is cast by the Member, he/she shall not be allowed to change it subsequently or cast vote again.

- iii. The facility for voting through Poll Paper would be made available at the AGM and the members attending the meeting who have not already cast their votes by remote e-voting shall be able to exercise their right at the meeting through Poll Paper. The members who have already cast their vote by remote e-voting prior to the meeting, may also attend the meeting, but shall not be entitled to cast their vote again.
- iv. Members whose names are recorded in the Register of Members or in the Register of Beneficial Owners maintained by the Depositories as on the Cut-off date i.e. 5th August, 2016, shall be entitled to avail the facility of remote e-voting as well as voting at the AGM. Once the vote on a resolution is cast by the Member, he/she shall not be allowed to change it subsequently or cast the vote again.
 - Any recipient of the Notice, who has no voting rights as on the Cut-off date, shall treat this Notice as intimation only.
- v. A person who has acquired the shares and has become a member of the Company after the dispatch of the Notice of the AGM and prior to the Cut-off date i.e. 5th August, 2016, shall be entitled to exercise his/her vote either electronically i.e. remote e-voting or through the Poll Paper at the AGM by following the procedure mentioned in this part.
- vi. The voting rights of the shareholders shall be in proportion to their shares of the paid-up equity share capital of the company as on the cut-off date i.e. 5th August, 2016.
- vii. Mr. Tapan Shah, Practising Company Secretary (Membership No. FCS No.4476, CP No.2839) has been appointed as the Scrutinizer for conducting remote e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner and also voting by Poll Paper at the AGM.
- viii. The procedure and instructions for remote e-voting are as under:-

Remote E-Voting Process – Shareholders holding shares in Demat Form and Physical Form

Step 1	:	Open your web browser during the voting period and log on to the e-voting website: www.evotingindia.com			
Step 2	:	Click on "Shareholders" to cast your vote(s).			
Step 3	:	Please enter your USER ID –			
		For account holders in CDSL: Your 16 digits beneficiary ID.			
		For account holders in NSDL: Your 8 characters DP ID and followed by 8 digits Client ID.			
		Members holding shares in physical form should enter folio number registered with the company.			
Step 4	:	Please enter the Image verification as displayed and Click on Login.			
	If you are holding shares in demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia. com and voted on an earlier voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.				
Step 5	:	If you are a first time user follow the steps given below:			
PAN	:	Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric PAN issued by Income Tax Department (Applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders).			
	Members who have not updated their PAN with the company/departicipant are requested to use the sequence number which is practiced and the participant are requested to use the sequence number which is practiced. Attendance Slip, in the PAN field				



		In case the sequence number is less than 8 digits enter the applicable number of 0's before the number after the first two characters of the name in CAPITAL letters. Eg. If your name is Ramesh Kumar with sequence number 1 then enter RA00000001 in the PAN field.			
DOB	:	Enter the Date of Birth as recorded in your demat account or in the com records for the said demat account or folio in dd/mm/yyyy format.			
Details company records for the said demandation of th		Enter the dividend bank details as recorded in your demat account or the company records for the said demat account or folio.			
		Please enter the DOB or Dividend in order to login. If DOB or Bank details are not recorded with the depository or company please enter the Member ID / Folio No. in the Dividend bank details field as mentioned in step 3.			
Step 6	:	After entering these details appropriately, click on "SUBMIT" tab.			
Step 7	:	Members holding shares in physical form will then reach directly to the Company selection screen.			
		Members holding shares in Demat form will reach 'Password Creation' menu wherein, they are required to create their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password can be also be used by the Demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.			
		If Demat account holder has forgotten the changed password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.			
Step 8	:	For Members holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for remote e-voting on the resolutions contained in this Notice.			
Step 9		Click on the EVSN of the company i.e. 160528002 to vote			
Step 10	:	On the voting page, you will see "RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION" and against same the option "YES/NO" for voting. Select the option YES or NO and click SUBMIT.			
Step 11	:	Click on the "RESOLUTIONS FILE LINK" if you wish to view the Notice.			
Step 12	:	After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on "SUBMI A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click "OK", else to change your vote, click on "CANCEL" and accordingly modify you vote.			
Step 13	:	Once you "CONFIRM" your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote. You can also take out print of the voting done by you by clicking on "Click here to print" option on the voting page.			
Step 14	:	Shareholders can also cast their vote using CDSL's mobile app m-Voting available for android based mobiles. The m-Voting app can be downloaded from Google Play Store. Please follow the instructions as prompted by the mobile app while voting on your mobile.			

Step 15 Note for Non Individual Shareholders and Custodians:-Non-Individual shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) are required to log on to https://www.evotingindia.com and register themselves as Corporates. A scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity should be emailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com. After receiving the login details, a compliance user should be created using the admin login and password. The compliance user would be able to link the account(s) which they wish to vote on. The list of accounts should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote. A scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, should be uploaded in

- The results declared along with the Scrutinizer's Report shall be placed on the Company's website www. ashima.in and on the website of CDSL i.e. www.cdslindia.com within three days after the conclusion of 33rd AGM and shall also be communicated to Stock Exchanges where the shares of the Company are
- In case you have any gueries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQs") and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com, under help section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.

Contact Details:

Company Ashima Limited

Regd. Office: Texcellence Complex, Khokhara-Mehmedabad, Ahmedabad-380 021.

PDF format in the system for the Scrutinizer to verify the same

Registrar & Share

Link Intime India Pvt. Ltd. Transfer Agent

303, 3rd Floor, Shoppers Plaza V, Opp. Municipal Market, Off C.G. Road, Ahmedabad

380 009.

E-Voting Agency Central Depository Services (India) Ltd.

E-mail helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com

Scrutinizer Mr. Tapan Shah, Practising Company Secretary

Email scrutinizer@tapanshah.in



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 Item no. 4

The Company is required to have its cost records audited by a Cost Accountant in practice. Accordingly, the Board of Directors of the Company on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the appointment and remuneration of M/s. Ankit Sheth & Co., Cost Accountant, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2016-17 on a remuneration of Rs.60,000/- and payment of service tax as applicable and re-imbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Cost Auditors in connection with the said audit.

In terms of the provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the cost auditor is required to be ratified by members of the Company. Accordingly, the members are requested to pass an Ordinary Resolution as set out at Item no. 4 of the Notice for ratification of the payment of remuneration to the Cost Auditor for the Financial Year 2016-17.

The Board of Directors recommends the Ordinary Resolution set out at above Notice for approval of the Members. None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives are concerned or interested, financial or otherwise, in the said Resolution.

Item no. 5

Under Regulation 23 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, all Material related party transactions require shareholders' approval by way of a Resolution. The said Regulation defines the term "material" as follows:

"a transaction with a related party shall be considered material if the transaction(s) to be entered into individually or taken together with previous transactions during a financial year, exceeds ten percent of the annual consolidated turnover of the listed entity as per the last audited financial statements of the listed entity."

The Company has entered into following material related party transactions with related parties during the year ended 31st March, 2016.

Name of related party: Ashima Dyecot Private Limited

Nature of relationship: Other related party

(Rs. In Lacs)

Nature of Transactions	Transactions during the year ended 31.03.2016	
Purchases	251.21	
Sales	1523.78	
Expenses	2305.88	
Income and other receipts	5.81	
Outstanding payable (as at the end of the year)	325.43	

The aforesaid transactions were in ordinary course of business and on arm's length basis.

Name of related party: Apus Investments Private Limited

Nature of relationship: Other related party

(Rs. In Lacs)

Nature of Transactions	Transactions during the year ended 31.03.2016
Expenses -interest on loan	538.60
Finance -Loans taken during the year	2800.00
Outstanding loans payable (as at the end of the year)	2491.86

As per Regulation 23 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, related parties of the Company shall abstain from voting on the said Ordinary Resolution.

The Board of Directors recommends the Ordinary Resolution set out in the above Notice for approval of the Members.

Except Mr. Chintan N. Parikh and his relatives, none of other Directors or key managerial personnel or their relatives are in any way, concerned or interested, financial or otherwise, in the said Resolution.

Date: 14th May, 2016

Place: Ahmedabad

By order of the Board of Directors

For **Ashima Limited**

Regd. Office:

Texcellence Complex, Khokhara-Mehmedabad, Ahmedabad – 380 021.

Hiren S. Mahadevia Company Secretary



ASHIMA LIMITED

Regd. Office: Texcellence Complex, Khokhara-Mehmedabad
Ahmedabad – 380 021 CIN: L99999GJ1982PLC005253

Website: www.ashima.in

ATTENDANCE SLI

Folio No./DP ID/Client Id			
No. of Shares held			
I hereby record my presen	nce at the 33rd Annua	or the registered shareholder of the company. I General Meeting of the Company held at the Registered Office thara, Mehmedabad, Ahmedabad – 380 021 on Friday, Augus	
Name of the Shareholder(s	s) (In Block Letter)		
Signature of the Sharehold	der(s)		
Name of Proxy (In Block Le	etter)		
Signature of Proxy			
·	•	nis slip at the entrance of the meeting venue	
	I	Form MGT-11	
		Proxy Form	
(Pursuant to section 105(Act,2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies (Management and istration) Rules, 2014)	
CIN	: L99999GJ1982F	LC005253	
Name of the Company	: ASHIMA LIMITE)	
Registered Office	: Texcellence Con	nplex, Khokhara - Mehmedabad, Ahmedabad – 380 021	
Name of the Member(s)	:		
Registered Address	:		
Email ID	:		
Folio No./Client ID/DP ID	:		
/we being the member(s) o	of	shares of the above named company, hereby appoir	
1. Name			
Address			
email Id			
Or failing himSignature			
2. Name			
2. NameAddress			
2. Name Address email Id			
2. Name Address email Id Or failing him		Signature	
2. Name		Signature	
2. Name		Signature	
2. Name Address email Id Or failing him 3. Name		Signature	

of the Company, to be held on Friday, August 12, 2016, 11.00 a.m. at the Registered Office of the Company at Texcellence Complex, Khokhara-Mehmedabad, Ahmedabad – 380 021 and any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolutions as are indicated below:



Ordinary Business

- 1. Adoption of annual Accounts of the Company as on March 31, 2016. (Ordinary Resolution)
- 2. Re-appointment of Mrs. Koushlya Melwani, Director, retiring by rotation and being eligible offering herself for re-appointment. (Ordinary Resolution)
- 3. Re-appointment of Statutory Auditors of the Company till the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting. (Ordinary Resolution)

Special Business

- 4. Approval of Cost Auditor's Remuneration. (Ordinary Resolution)
- 5. Approval to Material Related Party Transactions. (Ordinary Resolution)

Signed this	day of	2016	Affix a
Signature of Shareholder	:		1 Re. Revenue
Signature of Proxy Holder	:		Stamp

Note: This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, Not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting.